

RESOLUTION RE-DESIGNATING THE MANAGER OF THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AS AN ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZED AGENT TO THOSE SPECIFIED IN OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 70955 C.M.S., DATED, FEBRUARY 15, 2005, TO RECEIVE, PROCESS AND COORDINATE ALL INQUIRIES AND REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN AVAILABLE FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE ROBERT T. STAFFORD DISASTER RELIEF AND EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1988, AND STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE NATURAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE ACT

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 11467 C.M.S. of the City of Oakland empowers the City Administrator to confirm the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency when said City is affected by a public calamity; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No.79055 C.M.S. on February 15, 2005 designating certain persons to act as additional authorized agents to request financial assistance in the event of a public calamity; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator proclaimed the existence of a local emergency on January 6, 2006, and re-declared the emergency due to the storms occurring in March and April 2006; and

WHEREAS, the City has submitted an application for disaster assistance to the State of California, Office of Emergency Services and to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for actual damages sustained during this disaster; and

WHEREAS, the State of California, Governor's Office of Emergency Services requires that a new resolution be filed to update the names of City staff who are authorized to execute for and on behalf of the City of Oakland, in order to pay any or all outstanding claims; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services Manager position has been filled; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: that the City Administrator is authorized to designate the Manager of OES an Authorized Representative of the City of Oakland for the purpose of receiving, processing and coordinating all inquires and requirements necessary to obtain available Federal Financial Assistance under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, and State Financial Assistance Under the Natural Disaster Assistance Act, and to add the Manager of OES to the current list of the City's authorized representatives; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the City of Oakland's City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the State Office of Emergency Services as an addendum to Resolution No. 79055 C.M.S., for filing with said agency.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ____JUL 1 8 2005___, _____

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE $-\infty$

NOES-0

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-

nons ATTEST: 6 LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California